NOTICE OF PUBLIC REVIEW AND PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the City Council of the City of Carlsbad will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, Jan. 10, 2023, at 5 p.m. for a substantial amendment to the city's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 (July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023) Action Plan.

The CDBG program is funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The City of Carlsbad is an entitlement community and receives CDBG funds directly from HUD to address local community development needs. Each year the City Council approves an Annual Action Plan, which describes the projects and programs funded for the Fiscal Year. On May 10, 2022, the Carlsbad City Council approved the FY 2022-23 Annual Action Plan. Since that time the city has received income on CDBG funded activities and city staff have identified unused CDBG balances from completed projects. The amendment provides for the additional funds to be used for previously approved programs and projects. The Substantial Amendment proposes the following approximate allocation of CDBG funds:

| • | Public Services | \$133,018 |
|---|--|-----------|
| • | Administration & Fair Housing | \$177,357 |
| • | Affordable Housing & Facility Improvements | \$689,148 |

The Substantial Amendment to the FY 2022-23 Action Plan will be available for public review beginning on Monday, Dec. 12, 2022, on the city's website: https://www.carlsbadca.gov/city-hall/grants-assistance/cdbg. Those with interest are encouraged to submit written comments and/or attend the public hearing scheduled for Jan. 10, 2023, 5 p.m., at Carlsbad City Hall located at 1200 Carlsbad Village Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92008. Copies of the staff report will be available by Friday, Jan. 6, 2023, on the city's website: https://www.carlsbadca.gov/city-hall/meetings-agendas. The meeting can be viewed online at https://www.carlsbadca.gov/city-hall/meetings-agendas or on the city's cable channel.

To submit comments or direct questions, or to obtain a copy of the staff report, please contact Housing & Homeless Services Department Program Manager Nicole Piano-Jones at (442) 339-2191 or nicole.pianojones@carlsbadca.gov.

PUBLISH: Friday, Dec. 9, 2022

CITY OF CARLSBAD CITY COUNCIL